Net changes   10,165,064
  Balance at June 30, 2023   $ 41,418,351

Of the total OPEB balance at June 30, 2023, $2,000,000 is expected to be paid within one year and $39,418,351
paid beyond one year.

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate – The following presents the total OPEB
liability of the School Board, as well as what the School Board’s total OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.65%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.65%)
than the current discount rate:

   1.0% Decease  Current Discount  1.0% Increase
   (2.65%)   (3.65%)   (4.65%)
 Total OPEB Liability $ 47,835,660 $ 41,418,351 $ 36,267,647

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates – The following presents the
total OPEB liability of the School Board, as well as what the School Board’s total OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower (4.5%) or 1-percentage-point
higher (6.5%) than the current healthcare trend rates:

   Current Healthcare
   1.0% Decease  Cost Trend Rate 1.0% Increase
   (4.50%)   (5.50%)   (6.50%)
 Total OPEB Liability $ 35,765,877 $ 41,418,351 $ 48,588,513

POINTE COUPEE PARISH SCHOOL BOARD

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 41 -

6. POST-EMPLOYMENT HEALTHCARE AND LIFE INSURANCE BENEFITS (continued)

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the School Board recognized OPEB expense of $6,068,672. At June 30, 2023,
the School Board reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from
the following sources:

   Deferred Outflows  Deferred Inflows
   of Resources   of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience $ 1,646,069 ($ 2,630,334)
Changes in assumptions  11,562,369 ( 3,248,311)
 Total $ 13,208,438 ($ 5,878,645)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will
be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

  Years ending June 30:
  2024  $ 2,430,718
  2025   2,430,718
  2026   2,468,357
   $ 7,329,793

7. LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

 The following is a summary of the changes in general long-term liabilities for the year ended June 30, 2023:

   June 30, 2022   Additions   Deductions   June, 30, 2023   Current

 QSCB, 2009  $ 546,098 $ -  ($ 176,712) $ 369,386  $ 185,000
 Claims & judgments  100,000  -  ( - )  100,000  -
 Compensated absences  742,201  131,492 ( 107,848)  765,845  81,697
   $ 1,388,299 $ 131,492 ($ 284,560) $ 1,235,231 $ 266,697

The majority of the compensated absences liability will be liquidated through the General Fund, Sales Tax Fund
and School Food Service Fund, as these funds expend a majority of the payroll. The bonds payable will be
liquidated through the Debt Service Funds as well as the General Fund. The claims and judgments will be paid
from the General Fund.

For the purpose of construction, rehabilitation, and renovations, the School Board issued $2,500,000 of bonds
payable through the federally sponsored Qualified School Construction Bond Program during the year ended June
30, 2010. The bonds are subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption prior to maturity, including interest